interest receivable, clarifies the steps entities should take when recording the transfer of loans or debt securities between
measurement classifications or categories and clarifies that entities should include expected recoveries on financial assets; (3)
ASU 2019-05 was issued to provide entities that have certain instruments within the scope of Subtopic 320-20 with an option to
irrevocably elect the fair value option in Subtopic 825-10; and (4) ASU 2019-11 was issued to address stakeholders’ specific

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1 – Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

88

issues relating to expected recoveries on PCD assets and transition and disclosure relief related to troubled debt restructured
loans and accrued interest, respectively.

ASU 2016-13 became effective on January 1, 2020 for publicly-traded companies like the Company. To implement CECL,
entities are required to apply a one-time cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings as of the beginning of the fiscal year
of adoption, as disclosed in the table below.

December 31, 2019
(as reported)

Impact of ASU
2016-13 Adoption

January 1, 2020
(adjusted)

Assets:
Allowance for credit losses $ (52,162) $ (42,484) $ (94,646)
Deferred tax assets, net $ 27,282 $ 12,305 $ 39,587
Remaining purchase discount on loans $ (50,958) $ 5,469 $ (45,489)

Liabilities:
Reserve for unfunded commitments $ 946 $ 10,389 $ 11,335

Shareholders’ equity:
Retained earnings $ 617,355 $ (35,099) $ 582,256

The Company used the prospective transition approach for PCD loans that were previously classified as purchased credit
impaired (“PCI”) and accounted for under ASC 310-30, “Loans and Debt Securities Acquired with Deteriorated Credit
Quality” (“ASC 310-30”). As permitted under ASC 326, the Company did not reassess whether PCI assets met the criteria of
PCD assets as of the date of adoption of ASC 326. As shown in the table above, the amortized cost basis of the PCD assets was
adjusted to reflect the addition of $5,469 to the allowance for credit losses. The remaining noncredit discount will be accreted